Management constantly monitors the recoverability of capitalised internal development costs as well as the amortisa-

tion period. Adjustments will be made if future market activity indicates that such adjustments are appropriate.

19. Inventories

Inventories include the following items:

Year ended December 31
all amounts in kEUR

2019 2018

Goods for sale  97.5  115.7

Of which nasal sprays  97.5  115.7

Total  97.5  115.7

Inventories recognised as an expense during the year ended December 31, 2019 amounted to kEUR 3,439.5 (2018:

kEUR 3,236.4). These were included under the line item ‟Expenses for materials” in the statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income.

ANNUAL F INANCIAL REPORT 201964 MAR INOMED BIOTECH AG

Basic valuation and recognition principles

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs of purchased inventories (merchandise)

are assigned by specific identification and include the cost of acquisition after deducting rebates and discounts. Net

realisable value represents the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of

completion and the estimated costs to sell.

20. Financial instruments

In accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 7, financial instruments are classified as follows:

As of December 31, 2018
all amounts in kEUR

Financial assets
at amortized cost

Total

Assets as per statement of financial position

Non-current receivables  3.0  3.0

Trade receivables  622.3  622.3

Cash and cash equivalents  1,715.5  1,715.5

Total  2,340.8  2,340.8

all amounts in kEUR Financial liabilities
at amortized cost

FVTPL Total

Liabilities as per statement of financial position

Borrowings  4,889.2  -   4,889.2

Silent partnerships  -   -   -

Convertible bond  5,714.3  -   5,714.3

Other financial liabilities  -   7,132.0  7,132.0

Current contract liabilities  7.7  -   7.7

Trade payables  2,014.5  -   2,014.5

Total  12,625.7  7,132.0  19,757.7

ANNUAL F INANCIAL REPORT 2019 MAR INOMED BIOTECH AG 65

As of December 31, 2019
all amounts in kEUR

Financial assets
at amortized cost

Total

Assets as per statement of financial position

Non-current receivables  3.2  3.2

Trade receivables  1,484.7  1,484.7

Cash and cash equivalents  12,019.6  12,019.6

Total  13,507.5  13,507.5

all amounts in kEUR Financial liabilities
at amortized cost

FVTPL Total

Liabilities as per statement of financial position

Borrowings  4,640.6 -   4,640.6

Silent partnerships  -   -   -

Convertible bond  -   -   -

Other non-current liabilities  104.1 -   104.1

Current contract liabilities and other current liabilities  1,615.4 -   1,615.4

Trade payables  1,002.4 -   1,002.4

Total  7,362.5 -   7,362.5

The Company did not hold any financial assets classified as at FVTPL or at FVTOCI as of December 31, 2019. Financial

liabilities classified as at FVTPL include liabilities that meet the definition of held for trading in IFRS 9. In 2018 and

2019 the Company did not hold any financial liabilities designated as FVTPL upon initial recognition or subsequently in

accordance with paragraph 6.7.1 of IFRS 9.

Trade receivables are stated under trade and other receivables in the statement of financial position (see also Note 21).

The carrying amount of current borrowings is a reasonable approximation of their fair value, as the impact of discount-